PUB26013, Rev. 8
MCO-0000225
Product Information
Allegro Package Designations
This document provides reference information as an
aid to differentiating the device package types used by
Allegro™ MicroSystems. It provides cross-references
to the package designation, an Allegro code that is

Complete Part Numbers (continued)
Complete Part Number Format
("U" initial character style, general product lines)
Allegro Identifier UD
Operating Temperature Range [1 letter] ambient temperature range
Device Type [3 to 4 numbers] functional type
Package Designation [1 or 2 letters] body configuration
Instructions (Finishing) Leadform/packing option, etc. Blank indicates default configuration
Leadframe Plating ["-" and 1 letter] nonlead (Pb-free) option
Allegro Identifier ACS
Device Type [3 numbers] functional type
Operating Temperature Range [1 letter] ambient temperature range
Package Designation [1 or 2 letters] body configuration
Instructions (Finishing) Leadform/packing option, etc. Blank indicates default configuration
Current Sensing Range [3 numbers] optimal sensing amperage range
[1 letter] measurable sensing range multiplier. A: 1 × optimal, B: 2 × optimal,
C: 3 × optimal
[1 letter] current direction measurable. B: bidirectional, U: unidirectional
Leadform (75x series) [3 letters] PFF: formed signal leads, formed current terminals, PSF: formed
signal leads, straight current terminals, PSS: straight signal leads, straight
current terminals
Leadframe Plating ["-" and 1 letter] nonlead (Pb-free) option
Complete Part Number Format
(Sensed current range style, current sensor IC product lines)
Instructions (Special Configuration)
Leadform Option
Instructions (Packing Leadform)
Package Designation
Allegro Identifier (Device Family)
Operating Temperature Range
Device Type
Current Sensing Range
Leadframe Plating
A [ ]–AAA AAACS [–]AA [– ]NNNAA –AAANNN
UD
Instructions (Special Configuration)
Instructions (Packing Leadform)
Package Designation
Allegro Identifier (Device Family)
Operating Temperature Range
Device Type
Leadframe Plating
A –AAA AA [–]AANNNN
18
PUB26013, Rev. 8
MCO-0000225
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
Pin Index Mark
(Optional)
Branding Mark
(Optional)
X Z
Y
Mold Knockout Pin Indentation
Terms Used to Describe Lead Configurations
Term Description Example
X Direction Separation
Straight Straight over full length, and perpendicular to package surface K
Spread Straight at package surface, with increased pitch after bend SJ
Fused leads Internally fused leads for increased thermal conductance (formerly: semi-tab) LB
Joined Straight at package surface, with merge after bend KB
Y Direction Length
Untrimmed All leads at longer length UA (TI ordering Instruction)
Trimmed All leads at shorter length UA (TL ordering Instruction)
Clipped Some leads shorter than other leads SH
Z Direction Offset
Flat Straight and perpendicular to package surface UA (TI ordering Instruction)
Offset Bent toward mounting surface, then parallel to mounting surface UA (TL ordering Instruction)
19
PUB26013, Rev. 8
MCO-0000225
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
For the latest version of this document, visit our website:
Number Date Description
4 July 31, 2017 Added LR, LS, LU, K matrix, SM, SN, and UC packages
5 July 10, 2018 Added EX-10, KH-3, LO-8, SP-3, and UE-3 packages; corrected LU package
6 September 19, 2019 Updated ED, EL, LO, SB package status; corrected JP, JS references; added KT (TF) package leadform; added
SL package; other minor editorial updates
7 July 27, 2021 Added CB-SMT, LL, and UD packages; added LU 14 lead count package; corrected SN package lead count
8 August 18, 2021 Updated B package status from NND to OBSOLETE; added KT (TH) package leadform, UF and UG packages;